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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case SC21-1008

Complainant, The Florida Bar File 2016-30, 658 (18C)

v.

JOSEPH SCOTTLANFORD,

t: Respondent.

MOTION TO DISMISS

The Respondent, Joseph Scott Lanford, by and through undersigned

counsel, and pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140, files this

Motion to Dismiss The Florida Bar's Complaint, and states as follows:

1. This action is brought by The Florida Bar, which insufficiently

alleges that the Respondent, Joseph Scott Lanford ("Respondent Lanford"),
o

violated Rules 3-4.3, 4-1.7(a)(2), 4-1.7(b), 4-1.8(a) and 4-1.8(f) of the Rules

o Regulating The Florida Bar.

2. The alleged Rule violations are related to Respondent Lanford's

conduct with his client, Billie Jo Schell ("Ms. Schell") which occurred in 2015.

3. The subject client, Ms. Schell, is not the complainant for this

action. Neither Ms. Schell nor any member of her family made any

complaints about the legal services Ms. Schell received from Respondent

Lanford.
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4. The initial complaint was filed by Detective Kristopher Kuehn

("Mr. Kuehn") on January 7, 2016. However, the complaint did not contain

specific allegations of wrongful conduct as required and instead Mr. Kuehn

attached police reports, which contain information that exonerates

Respondent Lanford of wrongdoing.

5. On February 29, 2016, Respondent Lanford responded to the

complaint by Mr. Kuehn indicating that there was no evidence of any

violations of the Florida Rules of Professional Conduct provided by Mr.

Kuehn.

6. On June 2, 2016, counsel for The Florida Bar sent a letter to

Respondent Lanford stating that it was providing him a copy of the answer

and counterclaim obtained by The Florida Bar related to the matter.

7. On June 16, 2016, Respondent Lanford again notified The

Florida Bar that Mr. Kuehn's complaint did not allege any violatioris of the

Florida Rules of Professional Conduct and that providing him with a copy of

the answer and counterclaim in the a separate civil case obtained by The

Florida Bar does not make an allegation of a violation of the Florida Rules of

Professional Conduct.

8. On August 31, 2016, The Florida Bar sent Respondent Lanford

a letter stating.that the investigation was then suspended due to the similarity

2



Motion To Dismiss
Supreme Court Case SC21-1008

The Florida Bar File 2016-30, 658 (18C)

of issues in the civil case (Case No. 05-2015-CA-054419) until the separate

civil case was concluded.

9. Respondent Lanford did not agree to a suspension of the

investigation.

10. Ms. Schell passed away on December 4, 2018.

11. The separate civil case settled at mediation and the order

adopting and approving the mediated settlement agreed was entered by the

court on November 13, 2019.

12. The Florida Bar unilaterally reopened the case against

Respondent Lanford four years later in 2020.

13. The Florida Bar's complaint against Respondent Lanford was

then filed on July 7, 2021.

14. The Florida Bar's complaint against Respondent Lanford should

be dismissed, or in alternative, The Florida Bar should be required to provide

a more definite statement, for multiple reasons.

15. First, The Florida Bar violated Respondent Lanford's right to due

process by never informing him as to what Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

he allegedly violated with his interactions with Ms. Schell until the case was

reopened, thus preventing him from being able to obtain necessary evidence

from key witnesses.
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16. Second, The Florida Bar's Complaint fails to provide Respondent

Lanford with adequate notice of the claims against him and the grounds upon

each claim rests as the subject complaint is a type of "shotgun pleading."

17. Third, Ms. Schell, the client that is the subject of the Complaint,

suffered no harm as she did not pay Respondent Lanford anything for the

various services he provided for her.

18. Next, Respondent Lanford did obtain Ms. Schell's informed

consent in writing regarding the manner in which he would be compensated

for the services he provided for her.

19. Finally, the 2015 version of Rule 4-1.8(f), of the Rules Regulating

the Florida Bar, does not require that a client's informed consent be in writing.

20. For those reasons, as will be discussed in more detail below, The

Florida Bar's claims of alleged violations of the Rules Regulating The Florida

Bar made against Respondent Lanford should be dismissed.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

1. Legal Standard

General pleading requirements are governed by Florida Rule of Civil

Procedure 1.110. Rule 1.110(b)(2) requires "a short and plain statement of

the ultimate facts showing that the pleader is entitled to relief." Fla. R. Civ. P.

1.110(b)(2). "At the outset of a suit, litigants must state their pleadings with
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sufficient particularity for a defense to be prepared." Horowitz v. Laske, 855

So. 2d 169, 173 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) (citing Arky, Preed, Stearns, Watson,

Greer, Weaver & Harris, P.A. v. Bowmar Instrument Corp., 537 So. 2d 561

(Fla. 1988)).

"When a court determines the sufficiency of a complaint to state a

cause of action, it applies the so-called 'four corners rule' in the

analysis. Under this rule, the court's review is limited to an examination solely

of the complaint and its attachments." Santiago v. Mauna Loa Invs., LLC,

189 So. 3d 752, 755 (Fla. 2016).

II. The Florida Bar Violated Respondent's Right to Due Process

Mr. Lanford's due process rights have been violated by the conduct of

The Florida Bar. This case investigation was unilaterally suspended in 2016

by The Florida Bar until a separate civil case was concluded.

Much has occurred to exonerate Respondent Lanford since the

investigation against him was suspended. Mr. Kuehn's complaint against

Respondent Lanford was provided along with his entire law enforcement

case file to the State Attorney of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida for

review for any alleged criminal offenses. The State Attorney's Office found

no criminal wrongdoing and declined to file any criminal charges whatsoever

against Respondent Lanford. Although he is innocent, this process was
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stressful and very expensive since Respondent Lanford hired legal counsel

to represent him regarding the specious allegations against him.

Furthermore, Respondent Lanford filed a lawsuit regarding the false

allegations made against him regarding his interactions with Ms. Schell. This

civil case was resolved favorably for Respondent Lanford, the terms of such

settlement agreement being subject to confidentiality.

Nevertheless, The Florida Bar unilaterally resumed the investigation

against Respondent Lanford in 2020, almost a year after the civil case had

concluded and four years after the investigation against him began.

Moreover, Respondent Lanford was never informed by The Florida Bar as to

what Rules Regulating The Florida Bar he allegedly violated with his

interactions with Ms. Schell until the case was reopened.

The initial complaint by Mr. Kuehn did not allege any violations of the

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. On June 16, 2016, Respondent Lanford

notified The Florida Bar of the same and he never received notice of what

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar he allegedly violated until the case was

reopened.

"The United States Supreme Court has held that because Bar

disciplinary proceedings are quasi-criminal in nature, attorneys must know

the charges they face before proceedings commence." Fla. Bar v. Vernell,
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721 So. 2d 705, 707 (Fla. 1998) (citing /n re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544, 20 L. Ed.

2d 117, 88 S. Ct. 1222 (1968), modified on other grounds, 392 U.S. 919, 88

S. Ct. 2257, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1380 (1968)). Thus, an attorney is entitled to due

process in disciplinary proceedings. Fla. Bar v. Carricarte, 733 So. 2d 975,

978 (Fla. 1999). "Due process in Bar disciplinary proceedings requires that

an accused attorney be given a full opportunity to explain the circumstances

of an alleged offense and to offer testimony in mitigation regarding any

possible sanction." Fla. Bar v. Baker, 810 So. 2d 876, 879 (Fla. 2002). See

Fla. Bar v. Carricarte, 733 So. 2d at 979.

By not timely advising Mr. Lanford of the charges against him, The

Florida Bar prevented him from being able to provide an effective defense to

the charges made against him. This is because The Florida Bar waited until

Ms. Schell, the client affected by Mr. Lanford's allegedly wrongful behavior,

and her sister, Mary Dillard ("Ms. Dillard"), both passed away before

unilaterally reopening the complaint against Mr. Lanford. Ms. Dillard was

very close to her sister, Ms. Schell, and Ms. Dillard passed away on October

14, 2016. Furthermore, The Florida Bar never attempted to speak with Ms.

Schell or Ms. Dillard about any of the alleged claims made against

Respondent Lanford.
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This was all to the detriment of Mr. Lanford and to the benefit of The

Florida Bar as he was prevented from obtaining exculpatory evidence from

key witnesses to the alleged claims against him. Had Respondent Lanford

been informed of the alleged Rule violations when he requested, he would

have been able to obtain affidavits, testimony, or any other evidence required

from Ms. Schell and Ms. Dillard to provide a proper, meaningful and

successful defense in this action against him.

Therefore, Respondent Lanford has been severely prejudiced by the

conduct of The Florida Bar as it failed to provide him with any notice of the

charges against him or of any alleged Florida Rule of Civil Procedure

violations. As such, any claims of alleged Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

violations against Respondent Lanford should be dismissed.

III. The Complaint Fails to Give Respondent Adequate Notice of
the Claims Against Him and the Grounds Upon Each Claim
Rests

One type of "shotgun pleading is one that commits the sin of not

separating into a different count each cause of action or claim for relief."

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Office, 792 F.3d 1313, 1323 (11th Cir.

2015). The issue with shotgun pleadings is that they fail to give the

defendants adequate notice of the claims against them and the grounds

upon which each claim rests. /d. Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140(e)
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provides that "[i]f a pleading to which a responsive pleading is permitted is

so vague or ambiguous that a party cannot reasonably be required to frame

a responsive pleading, that party may move for a more definite statement...."

Here, The Florida Bar's Complaint does not include any counts. It just

lists alleged facts and legal conclusions and at the end it states that "[b]y

reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the following Rules of

Regulating The Florida Bar," and lists Rules 3-4.3, 4-1.7(a)(2), 4-1.7(b), 4-

1·.8(a) and 4-1.8(f). See The Florida Bar's Complaint, paragraph 38. The

Florida Bar makes no attempt to inform the Court or Respondent Lanford of

the grounds upon which each claim of rule violation rests.

For example, Rule 3-4.3 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

provides:

The standards of professional conduct to be observed by
members of the bar are not limited to the observance of rules and
avoidance of prohibited acts, and the enumeration herein of
certain categories of misconduct as constituting grounds for
discipline shall not be deemed to be all-inclusive nor shall the
failure to specify any particular act of misconduct be construed
as tolerance thereof. The commission by a lawyer of any act that
is unlawful or contrary to honesty and justice, whether the act is
committed in the course of the attorney's relations as an attorney
or otherwise, whether committed within or outside the state of
Florida, and whether or not the act is a felony or misdemeanor,
may constitute a cause for discipline.
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Fla. Bar Reg. R. 3-4.3 (2015). This type of language creates a "catch-

all" type of rule. Thus, by the Florida Bar's failure to state the grounds

upon which it claims that Respondent Lanford violated the rule,

Respondent Lanford is unable to present a proper defense as he

cannot divine what allegations in the Complaint are applicable to Rule

3-4.3.

Therefore, any claims of alleged Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

violations against Respondent Lanford should be dismissed, or in the

alternative, The Florida Bar should be required to provide a more definite

statement as to the grounds upon which each claim of rule violation rests.

IV. The Subject Client, Ms. Schell, Suffered No Harm

Respondent Lanford has received no financial payment for his work

as a lawyer, power of attorney, trustee and personal representative for Ms.

Schell. Respondent Lanford never charged Ms. Schell and was never paid

by Ms. Schell for his work on her behalf although Florida law provides that

Respondent Lanford was entitled to compensation for his work as a lawyer,

power of attorney, trustee and personal representative. In fact, Respondent

Lanford was not paid, nor did he bill during Ms. Schell's lifetime, for all of the

work he did to take care of Ms. Schell including: paying her bills and
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coordinating her nursing care, her stay in the nursing home/rehabilitation

facility, and her move into memory care unit.

In fact, Ms. Schell was especially happy with what Respondent Lanford

accomplished for her, in stark contrast to her displeasure with her previous

attorney. She never filed a complaint about Respondent Lanford with

anyone. None of Ms. Schell's family or friends filed a complaint about

Respondent Lanford with anyone.

Therefore, any claims of alleged Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

violations against Respondent Lanford should be dismissed as the subject

client, Ms. Schell, suffered no harm and did not pay anything for the various

services provided to her by Respondent Lanford.

V. Respondent Obtained Ms. Schell's Informed Consent in
Writing Regarding the Manner in Which He Would Be
Compensated for His Services

The written fee agreement is the Finder's Agreement that provides for

Respondent Lanford to be paid a percentage for assets under management

by RSOA. Respondent Lanford charges no additional attorney fees, trustee

fees, personal representative fees or power of attorney fees. The total fee is

as stated in the Finder's Agreement. The Finder's Agreement may be

terminated by the client at any time.
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The Finder's Agreement is expressly authorized by Florida Bar Ethics

Opinion 02-8, January 16, 2004, which provides in part: that a lawyer may

enter into a referral arrangement with a nonlawyer who is a securities dealer

who then pays a portion of the financial advisory fee to the lawyer if " . . . the

referral is in the best interest of the client, the lawyer makes full disclosure to

and obtains the informed consent of the client in writing and the client

receives the benefit of the referral." Respondent, Lanford, made full

disclosure to Ms. Schell and obtained her informed consent in writing.

Therefore, Respondent Lanford did obtain the informed consent of Ms.

Schell, in writing, regarding the manner in which Respondent Lanford would

be compensated for his services to Ms. Schell.

VL Informed Consent in Writing is Not Required Under Rule 4-

1.8(f)

The applicable version of Rule 4-1.8(f) of the Rules Regulating the

Florida Bar provides:

A lawyer shall not accept compensation for representing a client
from one other than the client unless: (1) the client gives
informed consent; (2) there is no interference with the lawyer's
independence of professional judgment or with the client-lawyer
relationship; and (3) information relating to representation of a
client is protected as required by rule 4-1.6.
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Fla. Bar Reg. R. 4-1.8(f) (2015). Thus, there was no requirement that a

client's informed consent be in writing. In the Petition to Amend the Rules

Regulating the Florida Bar, filed October 26, 2016, the author states that the

current Rule 4-1.8 (applicable to Respondent Lanford in 2015) " . . . leave[s]

it to the lawyer to decide whether written disclosure is required . . . ." The

proposed revision to the comment requires a minimum written disclosure to

the client concerning who is eligible to serve, the fact the fiduciary will be

entitled to compensations, and the fiduciary fees would be in addition to

lawyer's fees. Rule 4-1.8 was changed effective February 1, 2018.

in 2020, new Florida Statutes Sections 733.617(8) and 736.0708(4)

were added that actually provide the suggested disclosure and expressly

provide that the failure to obtain the written disclosure does not affect the

validity of the Will or Trust and does not disqualify the attorney from serving

as fiduciary - it is not a conflict nor does it create an adverse interest - and

the attorney can serve without a signed, written disclosure but the service

will be without compensation. Respondent Lanford's agreement with Ms.

Schell was that he was not going to charge and she was not going to pay

Respondent Lanford any attorney fees, trustee fees, personal representative

fees, or power of attorney fees so long as she maintained an account with

RSOA with a minimum balance of $350,000.00.
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Therefore, at the time Respondent Lanford was working with Ms.

Schell, the 2015 version of Rule 4-1.8(f) did not require the client's informed

consent be in writing although Ms. Schell consented to the financial

arrangement in writing. Additionally, the financial arrangement was not

adverse to Ms. Schell since it did not cost her anything above what she was

going to pay for a financial planner like she had been doing for years with

Regions Bank.

WHEREFORE, Respondent, Joseph Scott Lanford, moves this

Honorable Court to grant this Motion to Dismiss, or in the alternative, Motion

for More Definite Statement, and for any other relief the Court deems just

and proper.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
*1hh

I certify that on this Ó day of August 2021, copies of the foregoing

document have been provided to Daniel James Quinn, Bar Counsel, The

Florida Bar, 1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625, Orlando, Florida 32801, (407)

425-5424, dquinn@floridabar.orq, orlandooffice@floridabar.orq, and
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Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 East Jefferson

Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, psavitz@floridabar.orq.

Douglas R. Beam, P.A.
25 West New Haven Avenue,
Suite C
Melbourne, FL 32901-4463
Phone (321) 723-6591
Fax (321) 723-5926
eservice1@douqbeam.com
eservice2@douqbeam.com

Douglas R. Beam
Florida Bar 0515604
Lawyer for Respondent
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